
 
View or subscribe to updates for agendas, reports and minutes at 

mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk. 
All public papers are available from the calendar link to this meeting once published 

Agenda  

 

Planning - Oxford City Planning 

Committee 

  

 

This meeting will be held on: 

Date: Tuesday 10 December 2024 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: Oxford Town Hall 

 

For further information please contact:  

Uswah Khan, Committee and Member Services Officer, Committee 
Services Officer 

 01865 529117  DemocraticServices@oxford.gov.uk 

 

Members of the public can attend to observe this meeting and.  

 may register in advance to speak to the committee in accordance with the 
committee’s rules 

 may record all or part of the meeting in accordance with the Council’s protocol 

Information about speaking and recording is set out in the agenda and on the website 

Please contact the Committee Services Officer to register to speak; to discuss 
recording the meeting; or with any other queries.  

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings


 

Decisions come into effect after the post-meeting councillor call in period expires, or 
after a called-in decision is reconsidered, and the Head of Planning and Regulatory 

Services has issued the formal decision notice.  

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 
 

Committee Membership 

Councillors: Membership 11: Quorum 5: substitutes are permitted.  

 

Councillor Mary Clarkson (Chair) Marston; 

Councillor Laurence Fouweather 
(Vice-Chair) 

Cutteslowe & Sunnymead; 

Councillor Mohammed Altaf-Khan Headington; 

Councillor Nigel Chapman Headington Hill & Northway; 

Councillor Barbara Coyne Headington Hill & Northway; 

Councillor David Henwood Rose Hill & Iffley; 

Councillor Alex Hollingsworth Carfax & Jericho; 

Councillor Jemima Hunt St Clement's; 

Councillor Rosie Rawle Donnington; 

Councillor Dianne Regisford Holywell; 

Councillor Louise Upton Walton Manor; 

 

Apologies and notification of substitutes received before the publication are shown 
under Apologies for absence in the agenda. Those sent after publication will be 
reported at the meeting. Substitutes for the Chair and Vice-chair do not take on these 
roles. 



 

Decisions come into effect after the post-meeting councillor call in period expires, or 
after a called-in decision is reconsidered, and the Head of Planning and Regulatory 

Services has issued the formal decision notice.  

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

Agenda 
 

  Pages 

 Planning applications - background papers and 
additional information 

 

 To see representations, full plans, and supplementary information 
relating to applications on the agenda, please click here and enter the 

relevant Planning Reference number in the search box. 

 

Any additional information received following the publication of this 
agenda will be reported and summarised at the meeting. 

 

 

 

1   Apologies for absence and substitutions 

Councillor Hollingsworth has sent apologies. Councillor Ottino will be 
substituting Councillor Hollingsworth.  

 

2   Declarations of interest  

3   24/01821/FUL Department of Physiology 13 - 42 

 Site address: Department Of Physiology, Parks Road, Oxford, 
Oxfordshire 

Proposal: Demolition of part of the third floor and construction of new 
rooftop extensions. The refurbishment and reconfiguration of the third 
floor to allow for the creation a new academic hub with flexible seminar 
and innovation space, flexible open laboratories, support space and 
research offices. The creation of an external terrace and new plant 
room enclosures, flues and risers. The insertion of new third floor 
windows in the north elevation of the building. 

Reason at Committee: Major development.  

RECOMM
[...]
as the Head of Planning Services considers 
reasonably necessary; and  

 Finalise the recommended legal agreement under section 
106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and other 
enabling powers as set out in this report, including refining, 
adding to, amending and/or deleting the obligations detailed 
in the heads of terms set out in this report (including to 
dovetail with and where appropriate, reinforce the final 
conditions and informatives to be attached to the planning 
permission) as the Head of Planning Services considers 
reasonably necessary; and  

 Complete the section 106 legal agreement referred to above 
and issue the planning permission.  

 

 



 

Decisions come into effect after the post-meeting councillor call in period expires, or 
after a called-in decision is reconsidered, and the Head of Planning and Regulatory 

Services has issued the formal decision notice.  

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

  

 

5   24/02339/FUL 8 Dunstan Road 79 - 92 

 Site address: 8 Dunstan Road, Oxford, Oxfordshire, OX3 9BY 

Proposal: Erection of a glasshouse to rear.  

Reason at Committee: The application has been submitted on behalf 
of a councillor.  

RECOMMENDATION  

Oxford City Planning Committee is recommended to: 

1. Approve the application for the reasons given in the report and 
subject to the required planning conditions set out in section 12 
of this report and grant planning permission 

2. Agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning and 
Regulatory Services to: 

 Finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report 
including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or 
deletions as the Head of Planning Services considers 
reasonably necessary. 

 

 

6   Minutes 93 - 102 

 Recommendation: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 15 
October 2024 as a true and accurate record. 

 

 

7   Forthcoming applications  

 Items currently expected to be considered by the committee a
[...]
s they notify the 
Committee Services Officer of their intention by noon two working days before the start of 
the meeting so that members can be notified.  Applicants or members of the public are not 
permitted to exhibit photos and/or pictures in any electronic format. 

Recording meetings 

This is covered in the general information above. 

Meeting Etiquette 

All representations should be heard in silence and without interruption. The Chair will not 
permit disruptive behaviour. Members of the public are reminded that if the meeting is not 
allowed to proceed in an orderly manner then the Chair will withdraw the opportunity to 
address the Committee. The Committee is a meeting held in public, not a public meeting. 

This procedure is detailed in the Annex to part 24 of the Council’s Constitution as 
agreed at Council in March 2023. 

 



1 
 

Oxford City Planning Committee  10th December 2024 
 
Application number: 24/01821/FUL 
  
Decision due by 18th November 2024 
  
Extension of time 20th December 2024 
  
Proposal Demolition of part of the third floor and construction of 

new rooftop extensions. The refurbishment and 
reconfiguration of the third floor to allow for the creation a 
new academic hub with flexible seminar and innovation 
space, flexible open laboratories, support space and 
research offices. The creation of an external terrace and 
new plant room enclosures, flues and risers. The 
insertion of new third floor windows in the north elevation 
of the building. 

  
Site address Department Of Physiology, Parks Road, Oxford, 

Oxfordshire – see Appendix 1 for site plan 
  
Ward Holywell Ward 
  
Case officer Sarah Orchard 
 
Agent:  Stephanie Weeks Applicant:  Chancellor, Masters 

& Scholars Of The 
University Of 
Oxford 

 
Reason at Committee Major Development 
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

1.1.   Oxford City Planning Committee is recommended to: 

1.1.1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 
required plan
[...]
e Development Plan and 
national planning policy objectives. This includes the offer of pre-application 
advice and, where reasonable and appropriate, the opportunity to submit 
amended proposals as well as time for constructive discussions during the 
course of the determination of an application. However, development that is not 
sustainable and that fails to accord with the requirements of the Development 
Plan and/or relevant national policy guidance will normally be refused. The 
Council expects applicants and their agents to adopt a similarly proactive 
approach in pursuit of sustainable development. 

 
13. APPENDICES 

• Appendix 1 – Block plan 
 
14. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 1998 

14.1. Officers have considered the implications of the Human Rights Act 1998 in 
reaching a recommendation to approve this application. They consider that the 
interference with the human rights of the applicant under Article 8/Article 1 of 
Protocol 1 is justifiable and proportionate for the protection of the rights and 
freedom of others or the control of his/her property in this way is in accordance 
with the general interest. 

15. SECTION 17 OF THE CRIME AND DISORDER ACT 1998 

86



11 
 

15.1. Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 
need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this application, 
in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. In reaching a 
recommendation to grant planning permission, officers consider that the 
proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community. 

87



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

89



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

Planning - Oxford City Planning Committee 

on Tuesday 15 October 2024  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Clarkson (Chair) Councillor Fouweather (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Altaf-Khan Councillor Coyne 

Councillor Henwood Councillor Hollingsworth 

Councillor Hunt Councillor Rawle 

Councillor Regisford Councillor Upton 

Councillor Ottino (for Councillor Chapman)  

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Andrew Murdoch, Development Management Service Manager 
Hayley Jeffery, Development Management Team Leader (East) 
Uswah Khan, Committee and Member Services Officer 
Emma Granger, Planning Lawyer 
Jennifer Coppock, Principal Planning Officer 
Chloe Jacobs, Senior Planning Officer 
Clare Golden, Team Leader, Urban Design and Heritage 
Celeste Reyeslao, Scrutiny and Governance Advisor 
 

37. Apologies for absence and substitutions  

Councillor Chapman sent apologies. 

Substitutions are shown above.  

38. Declarations of interest  

General 

Councillor Upton declared that as a member and trustee of the Oxford Preservation 
Trust she had taken no part in that organisation’s discussions about any of the 
applications before the Committee. She also stated that she had a one hour a week 
contract with Christ Church College and as they were part of the applicant team taking 
part, she would leave the meeting room during this item. 

Councillor Rawle expressed that she is the Donnington Ward Councillor, therefore 
would leave the meeting room during the Donnington Recreation Ground application.  

Councillor Coyne declared that she is a resident at Barton Park and is involved in the 
group looking at road safety issues. 

91

Agenda Item 6



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Councillor Clarkson stated that she would leave the meeting room during the last item 
as she has a personal interest to the application and Councillor Fouweather will chair 
the meeting from then until the end. 

  

39. 24/01631/FUL - Eastpoint  

The Committee considered an application (24/01631/FUL) for the demolition of existing 
office buildings (Use Class E). Erection of 3no. laboratory enabled office buildings (Use 
Class E), 1 no. building to accommodate car and bicycle parking facilities and 

[...]
 to by officers and the applicant. The Committee’s discussions included, but 
were not limited to:  

• Although there were various harms, including the visual impact particularly from 
the Castle Mound view, there were very significant benefits, such as the 
activation of frontage for Gloucester Green. Additionally, the creation of active 
frontage on George Street would be very positive. Therefore, the benefits 
surpass the risks. 

 

The Oxford City Planning Committee resolved to: 

1 approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 
required planning conditions set out in section 13 of this report and grant planning 
permission; and subject to: 

• the satisfactory completion of a legal agreement under section106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling powers to secure the 
planning obligations set out in the recommended heads of terms which are set 
out in this report; and 

2. delegate authority to the Head of Planning and Regulatory Services to: 

• finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including such 
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning 
and Regulatory Services considers reasonably necessary; and 

• finalise the recommended legal agreement under section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling powers as set out in this report, 
including refining, adding to, amending and/or deleting the obligations detailed 
in the heads of terms set out in this report (including to dovetail with and where 
appropriate, reinforce the final conditions and informatives to be attached to the 
planning permission) as the Head of Planning and Regulatory Services 
considers reasonably necessary; and 

• complete the section 106 legal agreement referred to above and issue the 
planning permission. 

  

  

41. 22/03049/FUL - Land North of Bayswater Brook  

95



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Councillor Upton left the meeting during this application, as stated in the declarations 
of interest.  

The Committee considered an application (22/03049/FUL) for the erection of new A40 
cycle and pedestrian bridge and associated pedestrian/cycle route connection works, 
formation of new vehicular access onto Elsfield Road and associated Elsfield 
Road/Woodeaton Road/Marston Interchange access and highway improvement works, 
formation of 2 no. new vehicular accesses onto Bayswater Road and associated 
highway improvement works on Bayswater Road, formation of 2 no. new Public 
Transport crossing bridges over the Bayswater Brook with associated bus route 
connection works, including a Public Transport-only access onto the A40, formation of 
5 no. pedestrian/cycle bridges over the Bayswater Brook and associated 
pedestrian/cycle route connection works, flood alleviation measures along sections of 
the Bayswater Brook and landscape and infrastructure works (associated with the 
proposed residential and commercial development at Land North of Bayswater Brook 
solely within South Oxfordshire District Council). 

The Planning Officer stated that the site lies within the boundaries of the South 
Oxfordshire District Council and the site was allocated within their plan. The South 
Oxfordshire District Council had resolved to approve the hybrid application for the 
development. In parallel to that, an application was submitted for a package of access 
works to facilitate the development. It was noted that Oxford City Council have one half 
of the application and South Oxfordshire District Council have the other half of the 
application for the access works.  

The Planning Officer gave a presentation and provided the following updates and 
clarifications:  

• There were several verbal updates noted. The section of the committee report 
setting out the Environmental Agency’s (EA) comments in the planning 
application, paragraph 914 to 915 were incomplete. The Planning Officer 
clarified th
[...]
ge link from Barton Park and the A40. 

• The connectivity bridges were noted as the most significant parts of integrating 
the development into the surrounding areas. The bridges would be located 
throughout Barton Park, and two other connections would come into the existing 
Barton development.  

• In summary, the package of works had been developed in conjunction with the 
County Council as highway authority, following a review of the traffic modelling 
that was prepared for the main hybrid application. The applicant engaged with a 
range of different officers to provide high-quality transport links in order to create 
a development that would be part of the city and integrate itself with Barton and 
Barton Park. Section 10 of the officers’ report sets out how the planning matters 
have been balanced in accordance with the requirements of the NPPF. Officers 
would advise members to consider the application carefully, including all the 
representations made, while noting that the proposal was considered to be 
acceptable in terms of the aims and objectives of the NPPF and the relevant 
policies within the Oxford Local Plan. Therefore, it was recommended that the 
Committee resolve to grant planning permission for the development proposed, 
subject to the finalisation of conditions including the two additional conditions 
mentioned earlier in the verbal update. 

 

Gavin Angell (applicant) and Councillor Glynis Phillips spoke in favour of the 
application. 

The Committee asked questions about the details of the application which were 
responded to by officers and the applicant.  

On being proposed, seconded and put to the vote the Committee agreed with the 
officer’s recommendation to approve the application for the reasons listed on the report, 
the verbal conditions and subject to the conditions set out in the report.  

 

The Oxford City Planning Committee resolved to: 

1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 
required planning conditions set out in section 12 of this report and grant planning 
permission; 

2. delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to: 

• finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including such 
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning 
Services considers reasonably necessary. 

Councillor Upton rejoined the meeting. 

  

42. 22/02446/CT3 - Donnington Recreation Ground  

97



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Councillor Rawle left the meeting during this application, as stated in the declarations 
of interest and did not return. 

• The Committee considered an application (22/02446/CT3) for the removal of 
existing fencing and formation of footpath and cycle path, installation of 
staggered, timber bollards, timber kissing gate and associated landscaping 
works and associated signage. (Amended landscape plans and additional 
information: Landscape Ecological Management Plan, Construction 
Environmental Management Plan: Biodiversity). (Amended Plans and 
Description).  

• The Planning Officer gave a presentation and provided the following updates 
and clarifications:  

• The Planning Officer noted a verbal update. Since the publication of the 
committee report, there had been six further letters of representation. This 
included one letter of support and five letters of objections, raising concerns of 
the loss of the trees, safety risks and reduce biodiversity net gain and flood risk 
implications. The Planning Officer confirmed that all  these matters have been 
considered by officers in the committee report. 

• The application was considered by Committee in October 2023 where members 
resolved to approve the application subject to conditions and finalise section 
106. Since then, the applicant made a few amendments and as a result of the 
landscape changes, the overall biodiversity net gain reduced.  

• The proposal seeks to install a three-metre-wide sha
[...]
avour of the application. 

Dominic Woodfield spoke against the application.  

The Committee asked questions about the details of the application which were 
responded to by officers, the applicant and agent.  

On being proposed, seconded and put to the vote the Committee agreed with the 
officer’s recommendation to approve the application for the reasons listed on the report 
and subject to the conditions set out in the report.  

 

The Oxford City Planning Committee resolved to:  

1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 
required planning conditions set out in section 12 of this report and grant planning 
permission and subject to: 

• the satisfactory completion of a legal Obligation under section.106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling powers to secure the 
planning obligations set out in the recommended heads of terms which are set 
out in this report; and 

2. delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to: 

• finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including such 
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning 
Services considers reasonably necessary; and 

• finalise the recommended legal Obligation  under section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling powers as set out in this report, 
including refining, adding to, amending and/or deleting the obligations detailed 
in the heads of terms set out in this report (including to dovetail with and where 
appropriate, reinforce the final conditions and informatives to be attached to the 
planning permission) as the Head of Planning Services considers reasonably 
necessary; and  

• complete the section 106 legal Obligation referred to above and issue the 
planning permission.  

 

43. 24/01469/LBC - 8 Dunstan Road, Oxford, OX3 9BY  

Councillor Clarkson left the meeting during this application, as stated in the 
declarations of interest, and did not return.  

Cllr Fouweather stood as Chair for the remainder of the meeting.  

 

The Committee considered an application (24/01469/LBC) for the reconfiguration of 
internal areas to include the reduction in size of the ground floor entrance lobby, 
relocation of a door opening into the TV room and refurbishment of the kitchen 
including floor finishes. Floor to be part excavated for floor build-up. New internal door 
openings. Insertion of a structural steel beam.  

99



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

The Planning Officer gave a presentation outlining the details of the location and the 
proposal. This included site photos and existing and proposed elevations and plans. 

All relevant issues have been considered in the officers’ report and the application was 
recommended for approval, subject to planning conditions. 

On being proposed, seconded and put to the vote the Committee agreed with the 
officer’s recommendation to approve the application for the reasons listed on the report 
and subject to the conditions set out in the report.  

 

The Oxford City Planning Committee resolved to: 

1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 
required planning conditions set out in section 13 of this report and grant planning 
permission; and  

2. delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to: 

• finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including such 
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning 
Services considers reasonably necessary. 

44. Minutes  

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 
2024 as a true and accurate record.  

45. Forthcoming applications  

The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications. 

46. Dates of future meetings  

The Committee noted the dates of future meetings.  

 

The meeting started at 6:02pm and ended at 9.25pm. 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Tuesday 19 November 2024 

 

 
When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 
 

100


	Agenda
	3 24/01821/FUL Department of Physiology
	4 24/01434/FUL Stansfeld Park
	5 24/02339/FUL 8 Dunstan Road
	2401468FUL 8 Dunstan Road - Appendix 1 - Location Plan

	6 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]www.oxford.gov.uk

Z3

e a)

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL




Minutes of a meeting of the 
Planning - Oxford City Planning Committee
on Tuesday 10 December 2024 
Committee members present:
	 Councillor Clarkson (Chair)
	Councillor Fouweather (Vice-Chair)

	Councillor Altaf-Khan
	Councillor Chapman

	Councillor Henwood
	Councillor Hollingsworth

	Councillor Hunt
	Councillor Upton

	Councillor Powell (for Councillor Rawle)
	


Officers present for all or part of the meeting: 
Uswah Khan, Committee and Member Services Officer

Andrew Murdoch, Development Management Service Manager

Natalie Dobraszczyk, Development Management Team Leader

Emma Granger, Planning Lawyer

Sarah Orchard, Principal Planning Officer

Hannah Riddle, Planning Services

<AI1>

47. Apologies for absence and substitutions 

Councillor(s) Rawle, Coyne and Regisford sent apologies.

Councillor Regisford attended online but didn’t partake in the vote of any agenda items. Substitutions are shown above. 
</AI1>

<AI2>

48. Declarations of interest 

General
Councillor Upton declared that she had previously worked in the Department of Physiology Building but confirmed that she was no longer employed there.

Councillor Clarkson stated that she would leave the meeting room during item 5 as she has a personal interest to the application and Councillor Fouweather will chair the meeting from then until the end. 
</AI2>

<AI3>

49. 24/01821/FUL Department of Physiology 

The Committee considered an application (24/01821/FUL) for the demolition of part of the third floor and construction of new rooftop extensions. The refurbishment and reconfiguration of the third floor to allow for the creation a new academic hub with flexible seminar and innovation space, flexible open laboratories, support space and research offices. The creation of an external terrace and new plant room enclosures, flues and risers. The insertion of new third floor windows in the north elevation of the building.

The Planning Officer gave a presentation outlining the details of the location and the proposal. This included site photos and existing and proposed elevations and plans.

· The Planning Officer noted that the application site was a research and laboratory space and confirmed that it would remain in this use.

· The proposed development was deemed suitable for enabling an underused building to reach its full potential, resulting in a more efficient use of the site. The low-level harm to the views of the buildings from University Parks and the longer-range views of the flues in relation to the green setting of Oxford was considered to be outweighed by retaining the building in its optimum viable use. This retention was noted to have social benefits through the research conducted and economic benefits through employment opportunities.

· The recommendation is for Planning Committee to approve the planning permission subject to the conditions set out in the officer’s report.
Sally Vine, Stephanie Weeks and Neil Eaton spoke in favour of the application.

The Committee asked questions about the details of the application which were responded to by officers and the applicant. The Committee’s discussions included, but were not limited to:

· A request for a slight modification to the Construction Traffic Management Plan condition (Condition 8) to address transport issues, particularly the impact of construction on cycle lanes.

· Concerns regarding the traffic management plan, including issues with subcontractors parking on residential roads. A suggestion was made to include a condition requiring contractors to park at a park-and-ride facility and be transported to the site by minibuses. The Development Management Service Manager noted that this could be added as an informative to encourage consideration of parking arrangements for contractors.

On being proposed, seconded, and put to the vote, the Committee agreed with the officer’s recommendation to approve the application for the reasons listed on the report, and subject to the conditions set out in the report.
The Oxford City Planning Committee resolved to: 

1. Approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the required planning conditions set out in section 12 of this report and grant planning permission.

2. Agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning and Regulatory Services to:

· Finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning and Regulatory Services considers reasonably necessary. 

</AI3>

<AI4>

50. 24/01434/FUL Stansfeld Park 

The Committee considered an application (24/01434/FUL) for the erection of a building to accommodate Class Eg (i and ii) (office and research and development) and F1 uses (education) with associated infrastructure and provision of a replacement car park. 

The Planning Officer gave a presentation and provided the following updates and clarifications:

· The proposed development would create additional space for startup companies in the research and development sector, which is currently in high demand. While the proposal would result in the loss of trees, it was confirmed that there would be no net loss in canopy cover over a 25-year period. Additionally, the existing Woodland would be enhanced through biodiversity net gain requirements.

· The recommendation is for Planning Committee to approve planning permission subject to conditions and the section 106 agreement as set out in the officer’s report.
Mark Pott spoke against the application. 
Nicki Campling (Applicant) spoke in favour of the application. 

The Committee asked questions about the details of the application which were responded to by officers and the applicant. The Committee’s discussions included, but were not limited to:

· Concerns were raised regarding the number of trees being removed; however, it was noted that some of the trees were of moderate and low quality. As a result, the benefits of the proposal were considered to outweigh the risks associated with the tree removal. 

On being proposed, seconded, and put to the vote, the Committee agreed with the officer’s recommendation to approve the application for the reasons listed on the report, and subject to the conditions set out in the report.
The Oxford City Planning Committee resolved to: 

1. Approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the required planning conditions set out in section 12 of this report and grant planning permission subject to: 
· The satisfactory completion of a legal agreement under section.106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling powers to secure the planning obligations set out in the recommended heads of terms which are set out in this report; 

2. Agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning and Regulatory Services to: 

· Finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning Services considers reasonably necessary; and 

· Finalise the recommended legal agreement under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling powers as set out in this report, including refining, adding to, amending and/or deleting the obligations detailed in the heads of terms set out in this report (including to dovetail with and where appropriate, reinforce the final conditions and informatives to be attached to the planning permission) as the Head of Planning Services considers reasonably necessary; and 
· Complete the section 106 legal agreement referred to above and issue the planning permission. 

</AI4>

<AI5>

51. 24/02339/FUL 8 Dunstan Road 

Councillor Clarkson left the meeting during this application, as stated in the declarations of interest, and did not return. 

Councillor Fouweather stood as Chair for the remainder of the meeting.

The Committee considered an application (24/02339/FUL) for the erection of a glasshouse to rear. 

The Planning Officer gave a presentation outlining the details of the location and the proposal. This included site photos and existing and proposed elevations and plans. 

On being proposed, seconded, and put to the vote, the Committee agreed with the officer’s recommendation to approve the application for the reasons listed on the report, and subject to the conditions set out in the report.

The Oxford City Planning Committee resolved to: 

1. Approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the required planning conditions set out in section 12 of this report and grant planning permission.

2. Agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning and Regulatory Services to:

· Finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning Services considers reasonably necessary.
</AI5>

<AI6>

52. Minutes 

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2024 as a true and accurate record. 
</AI6>

<AI7>

53. Forthcoming applications 

The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications.

</AI7>

<AI8>

54. Dates of future meetings 

The Committee noted the dates of future meetings. 
</AI8>

<TRAILER_SECTION>
The meeting started at 6.00pm and ended at 7.13pm.
Chair …………………………..
Date:  Tuesday 21 January 2025
When decisions take effect:
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired

Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal decision notice is issued

All other committees: immediately.

Details are in the Council’s Constitution.
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
1. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
2. FIELD_TITLE 
</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
a) field_title 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
b) field_title 
</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX


